RESOLUTION NO. 257

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 497 OF 2013 EXTENDING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING THE MATERNAL AND INFANT COMMUNITY HEALTH COLLABORATIVE CONTRACT

Introduced: 6/11/18

By Health Committee and Ms. McLean Lane:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 497 for 2013 this Honorable body authorized the Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Health to enter into a five year agreement with the NYS Department of Health regarding the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative for the period commencing on October 1, 2013 and ending September 30, 2018 in the annual amount of \$339,062, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Health has requested authorization to extend the agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Maternal Child Health Initiative for the period commencing October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2020 for an amount not to exceed \$504,564, and

WHEREAS, The Maternal Child Health Initiative will work with community partners to assist women in accessing insurance, health care and other services to improve their health prior to pregnancy, during pregnancy and between pregnancies now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to extend the agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative for the period commencing October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$504,564, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/11/18